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1. INTRODUCTION 

Planning Space Pty Ltd. has been appointed by Ceridwen Coxon, the owner of Portion 3 of the Farm Greater 

Quarrywood Nr.201, to prepare and submit the following applications in terms of Section 15 (2) and Chapter IV of 

the Knysna Spatial Planning and Land Use Management By-Law 2021:  

 

i. Amendment of a Restrictive Title Deed Restriction D (d) to allow a second dwelling of less than 60m².  

ii. Section 15 (2) (b) – Permanent Departure to allow a relaxation of the height restriction of second dwelling 

as an outbuilding from 6.5m, to 7,1 m. 

iii. Section 15 (2) (l) - Approval of a Site Development Plan.  

 

2. BACKGROUND 

• The property was created when  Portion 1 of the same farm was subdivided in 2009. The property appeared 

to have obtained a “Open Space II” zoning when the subdivision was approved. Conditions of approval are not 

available. 

• The Municipality has recently erroneously issued a zoning certificate confirming the zoning of the property as 

“Agriculture 1”, which zoning is restricted by a 30m building line restriction. An application for building line 

relaxations was submitted in August 2022, but in November 2022; the municipality realise that the zoning of 

the property is in fact “Open Space III” for which no building line restrictions exist. 

• From the available Survey Record, it appears that a servitude area was created over Portion 3 to satisfy 

Condition 1 of the subdivision approval date 6 November 2009. This servitude area is also described in 

Condition E (a) of the Title Deed of the property as the only part of the property on which any building or 

development of any sort, including installation of services (except for the existing road and water pipeline), will 

be permitted (see Survey Record attached as Annexure F). This servitude area is regarded as the building line.  

• The property was transferred to the current owner in 2011 and they submitted building plans to construct the 

house on the property.  

• The servitude area where the house could be placed is about 900m in extent and is right on the eastern 

boundary of the property, next to the existing access road. This area calculates to less than 0,003% of the 

property.   
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Figure 1: Position of the servitude area in relation to the site boundary and the building line. 

 

3. PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 

3.1 LOCALITY 

The subject property is situated in a remote rural area between Knysna and Rheenendal. The property can be 

accessed via the Highway West Road that intersects with Rheenendal Road. 

 

 3.2 BIO-PHYSICAL SITE CONDITIONS 

The site has an undulating topography with steep slopes, except for the demarcated development area. The entire 

property is in a CBA area and covered with indigenous trees, except for the area demarcated for development. For 

this reason, Title Deed Condition D (c) stipulates that the property must be managed in perpetuity as a nature area. 

The current owner has been the custodian of this piece of nature for 11 years. 
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3.3 PROPERTY DETAIL 

Title Deed Description: Portion 3 of the Farm Greater Quarrywood No. 201 

21 Digit code C03900000000020100003 

Title Deed Number: T024357/11 

S.G./GP Diagram Nr:  6067/2009 

Title Deed Restrictions: D (d) 

Property Size:  34.6257 ha 

Property Owner: Ceridwen Coxon 

Bonds: None 

Land Use: Residential 

Zoning: Open Space Zone III 

 

4. PROPOSAL  

The subject property consists of an existing main dwelling house situated within the demarcated development area. 

The owner would like to construct a garage and storeroom with a floor area of about 53m² to the east of the house, 

which also falls within the demarcated development servitude. Presently there are no garages on the site and the 

owners would like to provide better protection for their cars. The area is the only cleared area near the house and 

has been used as an uncovered parking area for their cars (see fig 2 and 3 below). The proposal also includes the 

addition of a small flatlet on top of the planned garage to accommodate occasional personal guests and family. This 

will allow more privacy for the owner and the guest. This option is also environmentally more acceptable than 

extending the footprint of the main house, which will result in removing vegetation. By adding a storey to the planned 

garage, the built footprint is minimised, and the natural environment is preserved. The unit measures less than 60m² 

and is permitted in the “Open Space III” zoning as part of the primary rights associated with a dwelling house.  

 

Figure 2: Existing cleared parking area.                                        Figure 3: View of the existing house. 
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4.1 APPROVAL OF A SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

The new Zoning Scheme By-Law stipulates that a site development plan be submitted for approval. The revised Site 

Development Plan attached hereto indicates the position of the existing house and driveway, as well as the position of the 

planned outbuilding in relation to the building area servitude. 

 

4.2 HEIGHT RELAXATION OF THE OUTBUILDING 

The development parameters stipulate for a second 

dwelling that is a separate structure to a main dwelling 

house include that it may not exceed a height of 6,5 

metres. It is however not stipulated that this height must be 

measured from natural ground level. The proposed second 

dwelling is attached to the garage and is technically not a 

separate structure. Nonetheless, the outbuilding that 

contains the second dwelling is separate from the main 

house and measures 7.1m in height from natural ground 

level to the top of the roof. This measurement however 

includes the height of the garage. Technically this garage 

height should not be calculated as part of the height of the 

second dwelling.  

 

The 6.5m height restriction only applies to the second dwelling and not to an outbuilding. Since the second dwelling 

only measures approximately 3.7m from the floor to the pitch of the roof, it could be argued that the proposal complies 

with the height restriction on second dwellings. If Council is not sharing this view, it is requested that a departure be 

granted to allow this structure above the garage instead of next to the garage. 

 

4.3 REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIVE CONDITIONS 

Condition D (d) in the Title Deed restricts the number of dwelling units to 1. This condition was inserted into the Title 

Deed because of conditions of approval relating to the subdivision of Portion 1 and is in favor of the Knysna 

Municipality. This condition was added before the new Zoning Scheme By-law, which now permits a small flatlet as 

part of the bundle of primary rights relating to a dwelling house, was promulgated.  It is, therefore, requested that 

the condition be amended to allow one dwelling house with associated outbuildings (including one additional dwelling 

unit of less than 60m²) as permitted in the new zoning scheme.  The small kitchenette defines this proposal as a 

second dwelling. It is submitted that the presence of this kitchenette will have no material impact at all. It will merely 

allow guest to prepare their own meals if they want to.  

 

Figure 4: Extract from the Site Plan. 
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It is proposed that Condition D (d) reads as follows “Only one dwelling house with associated outbuildings 

(including garages and additional dwelling of less than 60m²) will be permitted on the within property” instead 

of “Only one dwelling unit shall be permitted on the within property”.  

5. DESIRABILITY 

5.1 EXISTING ZONING AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

The Zoning Certificate issued erroneously confirmed the “Agriculture 1” zoning, but the municipality has recently 

conceded that the zoning certificate was issued in error and they undertook to amend the zoning map to reflect the 

correct “Open Space III zoning”.  

 

For the purpose of this application the “Open Space III” zoning will be assumed, as instructed by the municipality. 

This zoning was obtained under the Section 8 Zoning Scheme that did not specify any development parameters. 

The relevant authorities had to stipulate land use restrictions and additional provisions, depending on the unique 

circumstance surrounding the property.  

 

When Portion 1 was subdivided, conditions were laid down on the new subdivided portion, restricting the land use 

and position of structures , buildings and services. Although there appears to be no record available of the conditions 

of approval, conditions were included in the Title Deed of the property.  

 

These conditions include that the property be managed as a nature area, and that only one dwelling house is 

permitted on the property. It also, by means of a registered servitude, demarcated an area where all structures, 

buildings and infrastructure may occur.  

 

The proposal complies with the provisions of the Knysna Zoning Scheme Bylaw in terms of land use. The Open 

space III zoning permits one dwelling house which is described in the By-Law as “ a building containing only one 

dwelling unit, together with such outbuildings as are ordinarily used with a dwelling house, including: 

 

(a) a storeroom and garaging; 

(b) a second dwelling or additional dwelling, with a floor area which does not exceed 60 m²; provided that 

application for consent use must be submitted if the second dwelling or additional dwelling is larger than 60m².  

 

The proposed additional dwelling measures less than 60m² and is this allowed in terms of the provision of the zoning 

scheme. 
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The proposed second dwelling does not comply with the stipulated height of a separate outbuilding as as such a 

departure application is required.  

 

5.2 ANTICIPATED IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSAL 

The proposed additional dwelling is small and will not have any undesirable impact on surrounding neighbours, the 

character of the area, biodiversity or the conservation outcome of the property.  The building is within the demarcated 

development footprint areas and on the existing parking area which will not require any vegetation clearing. If the 

kitchen is omitted from the plan, the outbuilding could be approved with the same footprint and height. The upstairs 

area would then serve as an on-suite guest room in an outbuilding, which is a land use that is reasonably associated 

with the main dwelling. It will make very little difference to the natural or built environment whether there is or is not 

a kitchenette in the building. 

 

It is believed that the proposed position and height of the outbuilding/second dwelling will not have a detrimental 

impact on the surrounding properties. Portion 1, which share a boundary has a homestead that is more than 200m 

away as the crow fly. The undulating topography and the dense vegetation will effectively hide any new buildings.  

 

5.3 COMPATIBILITY WITH THE KNYSNA SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK. 

The property is situated outside the urban edge in an area earmarked for conservation purposes. The land is being 

used for conservation purposes. The addition of a double garage with a flatlet on top will not render the land use 

incompatible with the conservation designation and will not compromise any conservation efforts. 

 

5.4 CONSIDERATIONS IN TERMS OF SECTION 33 (4) 

a) The financial or other value of the rights in terms of the restrictive condition enjoyed by a person or entity, 

irrespective of whether these rights are personal or vest in the person as the owner of a dominant tenement. 

 

The Conditions set out in Section D if the Title Deed was imposed by and in favour of the Knysna Municipality in 

terms of the Section 25 of Ordinance 15 subdivision approval of Portion 1. There is no financial value to the 

beneficiary of this condition. 

 

b) The personal benefits which accrue to the holder of rights in terms of the restrictive condition. 

 There are no personal benefits to the municipality apart from ensuring that the sensitive vegetation is protected by 

restricting the development on the site.   
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c) The personal benefits which will accrue to the person seeking the removal, suspension or amendment of the 

restrictive condition if it is amended, suspended or removed. 

The owner of the property will benefit in the sense that they will be permitted to construct a small flatlet on the 

property in an area that has been predetermined as the only area where they may construct any buildings. 

 

d) The social benefit of the restrictive condition remaining in place in its existing form. 

The are no social benefits associated with this condition. 

 

e) The social benefit of the removal, suspension, or amendment of the restrictive condition. 

The are no social benefit associated with this condition. 

 

f) Whether the removal, suspension or amendment of the restrictive condition will completely remove all rights 

enjoyed by the beneficiary or only some of those rights. 

The rights will not be completely removed. It is proposed that the clause be amended to be inline with the definition 

of a dwelling house which permit a small additional dwelling of less than 60m³. 

 

g) Whether the removal would be in the public interest. 

The removal is not in the public interest, but it also does not affect the public as the condition is not in favor of the 

public. 

 

5.5.  COMPATIBILITY WITH SPLUMA DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 

In considering the application, the decision-maker needs to be guided by the DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 

contained in (Chapter II) of Spatial Planning and land Use Management Act 2013 (Act no 16 of 2013) SPLUMA and 

Chapter VI of the Land Use Planning Act, 2014 (Act 3 of 2014) (LUPA). 

SPLUMA is a framework law, which means that the law provides broad principles for a set of provincial laws that will 

regulate planning. It does therefore not have much relevance to individual departure applications that are mostly 

site-specific. The principle of spatial justice for example requires that past spatial and other development imbalances 

must be redressed through improved access to and use of land. The nature of this application cannot directly 

contribute to spatial reform. These matters are best addressed through spatial development frameworks and zoning 

schemes and other management systems. 
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It can be argued that by being compatible with a credible Spatial Development Framework that embraces the 

principles of Spatial Justice, Spatial Sustainability, Spatial Efficiency, and Spatial Resilience, the proposal will 

automatically also comply with these principles. 

 

6. CONCLUSION 

Council is humbly requested to consider the position, height, and use of the proposed outbuilding in a positive light.  

The reasons for approving the proposal are summarised as follows: 

• The proposal will not negatively impact any of the neighbours as the structure is surrounded by vegetation 

and will not be visible.  

• The proposal will not compromise ongoing conservation efforts on the farm and the planned development 

will stay within the designated development footprint. 

• The position of the outbuilding on the existing parking area will not result in loss of vegetation or biodiversity. 

• The proposal is not in conflict with Spatial Planning Policies.  

• The proposal is not in conflict with the development principles set out in Section 7 of SPLUMA. 


